election for which the person seeks to vote may vote only in elections for members 25 

of a school board, upon adoption of a resolution by a majority of the members of 26 

that district's school board delivered to the county clerk and State Board of 27 

Elections at least three hundred sixty-five (365) days prior to the regular election 1 

in which expanded suffrage is to take effect, provided that the person: 2 

(a) Is a resident of the school district in which the election is held; 3 

(b) Meets the residency requirements otherwise applicable to voters under 4